
II 
)' 

I 

~TING OF THE COl1MISSIO~~RS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

MONDAY, 1~Y 3rd, A. D. 1926, 4 P. M. 

PRESENT: Honorable:John W. Tobin, Mayor, presiding, and Commissioners,Steffler, Wright. 

Absent, Bushick, Lambert. 

Minutes of the previous meeting were ordered approved. 

---MEMORIALS AND PETITIONS---

287 

I 
I 
'I 

II 

II 

II 
Tne City Purchasing Agent recommended acceptance of Sunset Wood Company's proposal to furniSh,! 

II 
1000 tons McAlester lump Coal at $8.43 f.o.b. Material Yards and 80 tons Wilqurton nut Coal II 

I, 

@ $7.67 delivered to Fire Sept. Stations; Adopted. il 
II 
;1 

I Proposals 

I Agent. 

to furnish 3000 feet of 1/2 garden Hose were opened and referred to City 
i 

Purchasing I 

II 

II 
II 
II 

Pro po s al s for the pa vi ng 0 f Elsmere" Plac e from Blanc 0 Ro ad to Agani e r Ave., and from Ful t on II 

!i 
Court to I. G. N. R. of 'Nay. were opened and referred to Ci ty Engineer. 

II 

II 
Fiesta San Jacinto Ass'n. invi ting the ltayor and Commissioners to a Banquet, Read and accepte~. 

II 

1/ 

San Antonio Labor Temple Association, inviting the Board of Commissioners to attend a carniva~ 

II 
now in seesion at Labor Temple. Read and Accepted. 

The following petitions, were read and zeferred to the Commissioner of Fire and Police. 

II "Peti tion for Arc Lights in Denver Heights Park. 

!I 

II 
II 

!,sunset System, for permit to erect an electric Sign at Citizens Garage. 
I 

11 

:1 

Ii 
:1 

Petition for Arc Lamp at Lakeview Avenue and San Jacinto stseet. 

Haines-Flaherty Tire Co. for permit to erect an ~lectric Sign at Main Avenue and Martin st. 

M. Rabago, for permit to erect Electric Sign at 519 S. Laredo street. 

Elmer Dickey, for permit to install gasoline equipment at 1210 Nogalitos street. 
'I 

Magnolia Petrolaum Co. for permit to replace gasoline eQuipment at W. Commerce and Los Moras ~!llrl · 
~halkley Bros., for permit to install Fuel Oil burner for Joe Sheldon, 331 W. Kings Highway. I 

The following petitions, were read and referred to the Commissioner of Streets and Public ImpJ 

- Petition from the Property Owners and residents of Baylor st. reQuesting repair to Street. 

, F. H. Hagner, to construct basement under sidewalk on Romana and Fannin Streets. 

The following petition, was read and referred to the Commissioner of Taxation. 

Manuel Casanova for cancellation of taxes on lot 7 (A-19), City Block 2954, for years 1898, 

1901 to 1906 in~. account barred. 

Commissioner Wright, made the following recommendations, which were read and adopted. 

Sunset System, for permit to erect Electric Sign at Kay ton and Gervers sts. Granted. 

Apex Garage, for permi t to ins'tall gasoline equipment at 1620 Garden Street Granted. 

Sunset System, for permit to erect an Electric Sign at cor. of Westfall Ave. and Hackberry 

Street. Granted. 

II 

II 
II 

I 
I 

II 
II 
I! 
I 
I 

I 
! 
I 

II 

!I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

!I 

I 



-, 

-', , 

II 
;1 

II 

II il San Antonio Amusement Co., for pArmit to erect Billboards on Fredericksburg Road and Kings 
I, 
I) 
II Highway. :Not Granted. 
:1 

Kahn 9i1 Company, for ~rmit to replace curb gas pump taken down_between Main Ave. and Soledaa 

street. Not Granted. 

\V. G. Oelkers, for permi t to replace gasoline pump at 215 N. Flores Street. Granted. 

;. Smith Bros. for permit to install Fuel Oil storage Tank for A. B. Frank Bldg. on Bowens Islana. 
,I 

Granted. I 

,Sunset System, ~or permit to erect Electric Sign at Cor. o~ Dashiell and Hackberry sts. Grant1i. 

Sunset System, for permit to erect Electric Sign at cor. of Zarzamora and Guadalupe sts. Gran~!ed. 

'! J. V. Moreno, ~or permi t to install 500-gallon gas tank underground at 920 Victoria Street. -Iii 
Granted. 

R. K. 9-od:fry, for permit to install gasoline pump and tank in TIrive-in-Station Cor. Bowie 
I 

I and Commerce Streets. Granted. 
I 

Grayburg Oil Co. for permi t~- to move pump and install new pump at Fourth and N. Alamo Sts. Grs ~ted. 

Grayburg Oil Co., ,for permit to move pump and install new pump Josephine & Broadway. Granted. 

Grayburg Oil Co., for permit to install one gas pump and tank at Hackberry and Van Ness. Grant ed. 

Grayburg Oil Co., for permit to install gasoline pump and tank at S. Flores and Guenther sts. 

Granted. 

Tn the absence of Commissioner ~ushickt Commissioner Steffler, made the following recommendations, 

which were read and adopte~. 
MC-t81 

?rrs. Te.ura D. Thompson, for refund of taxes paid in error on receipt '47560. Granted. 

-4!3san Antonio Section of the National Council Jewish Women, for exemption from taxation, Lot 

5, City Block 3598. Granted. 

Fearing were given the owners of property interested in the improvements of the following 

Streets. 

Buena Vista street from S. Medina St. to Los Moras street. (See Record of Hearings page 33). 

Ii 
Ii 

iAganier Ave. from Elsmere Place to Beacon Ave. (See Record of Hearings page 35). 
II 
,I 
.: 

'I 

i! Fulton Avenue from N. Flores street to Fulton Court. (See Record of Hearings page 37). 

:1 
:l 
i 

'I 
~I Ful ton Court from Foul ton Ave. to Elsmere Place. (See Record of Hearings page 39). 
I 

'i !: watamoras st. from S. Santa Rosa Ave. to S. Frio St. (See Record of Hearings page 41). 

:! El smere Place from Ful ton Court to Aganier Ave. (See Records of Hearings page 43). 
!I 
II 
i 

il A Resolution changing the name of ~arden St. to Navarro street between the Mill Bridge and 
:1 

I! lITueva st. was read the second time and laid over. 

Ii 
Ii 
Ii Commissioner Steffler, introduced the following resolutions, which were read and ad0pted. 

RESOLUTION 

'i 
I 

It a~~earing to the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that the Tax Assessor's and 

I Collector's records show erroneously assessed 

I Block No. One Hundred and Forty-two (142), on 

to Nat Lewis, taxes on Lot No. One (1), City 

the west side of Alamo street and the south side 

, ( 

I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
! 

I 
t 

I 
I 
~ 



' .. 

-
- , 

~: , 
) 

.. . 
I . 
- , 
~ -

. 

289 

I of Market street, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, for the fisoal year 1920, 

when, as a matter of fact, the City owned said property and no such taxes should have been 

assessed; THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED BY ~FE COlarrSSIONERS OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That said assessment be and the same is hereby cancelled, ant the Tax Assessor is directed to 

cancel suoh assessment on his reoord, and the Tax Colleotor is directed to cancel any amount 
I 

II claimed to be due for said fi soal year 1920. on hi s reoord. 

RESOLUTION 

Uf{j~RJNG STR~ET IMPROVEMENTS East laurel Street frem McCUllough Avenue to Gillespie Ave.; 
" 'Ii Atlanta' street from ~ast Laurel Sjreet to Euclid Avenue. 

( 11 

II (For full text of this resolution see street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page 60;2,). 
I 

RESOLUTION 

APPBOVING PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, PROFILES, E~C., FILED BY THE CITY ENGINEER FOR THE IMPROVEME~T 
I 

OF East Laurel Street from McCullough Ave. to Gillespie Street. Atlanta Street from East 

Laurel street to Euclid Ave. 

(F~r full text of this resolution see Street'Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page ~ob). 

I
I Commi ssioner llte~fil:e:r 

j the foJlowing vote on 
, 1.9~ 
,,110.441 
'I 

introduced the following ordinances, which wer8 read and adopted by 

roll call, to-wit; Ayes, Tobin, Steffler, Wright. 

AN ORDINANCE 

I' Appropriating $28.304.55 for construction work at the Olmos Creek Detention Dam. I 

~E IT ORDAI~nm by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, J 
The sum o'f $28,304.55, and. the same is hereby appropriated out of the Flood Prevention Fund t ' 

1924, San Antonio River Olmos Dam, to pay McKenzie Construction Company for construction wor 

at the Olmos Creek Detention Dam. 

AN O'RDINANCE 

Appropriating money out of various Funds to meet pay-rolls. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the CommiSSioners of the City of San AntoniO, that, 

~he following sum be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the hereinafter named Funds 

to meet pay-rolls. 

.. ,~8 
No.443 

st. Paving Fd. 1926--------------- 4,000.00 
Bridge Fund 1926 ----------------- 800.00 

$'4,800.00 

AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $50,000.00 out of 1925 Gene~al Fund, to pay 1 Note No.8. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 
I , 

The sum of $50,000.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the 1925 General Fund 

(Various Depts) payable to the Alamo National Bank of San Antonio, Texas, for the purpose of 

I 
[I 

I 

paying 1 Note No.8 (of a series of notes Nos. 1 to 48 inc. dated July 13, 1925, drawn agains~ 

the 1925 General Fund, in the sum of $50,000.00 each, maturing on or before June 20, 1926). 



AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating $593.97 to pay Merc~ants Bills. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $593.97 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of the following funds to 

pay Merchants Bills as per itemized invoices duly approved and now on file in the office of 

the City Auditor. 
Bridge Fund of 19B6 --------------~---------501.15 
Street Opening & Widening Fund of 1926 ----- 8.82 
storm & Sanitary Sewer Fund of 1ge6 -------- 2.50 
Market House Fund -------------------------- 35.00 
Zoo Fund------------------------------------ 46.50 

$593.97 

-I. <to 
~jo. 445 AN ORDINANCE 

Refunding Taxes to Jettie Lee and W. E. Cooper. 

BE IT OR~AINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

1st. That the sum of $25.20 (School taxes being $12.18) be and the same is hereby 
I 

a-ppropriated out of the 1923 Back Tax Fund, and the sum of $23.32 (School Taxes being $11.53)1: :-,. 

be and is hereby appropriated out of the General Fund of 1924, for the ,purpose of refunding 

like amounts to Jessie Lee Cooper and W. E. COQper, on account of taxes paid by them on 

erroneous assessments for said fiscal year, all as more fully set out in their application fo~ 

refund bearing the favorable recommendation of the Commissioner of Taxation. 

AN O~DINANCE 

Appropriating $64.80 to pay Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co. for paving work on Cincinnati Ave. Bridge 

over Martinez Creek. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commi ssione'rs of the Ci ty of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of ~64.80 is hereby appr9priated from the Street Paving Fund of 1926, to pay Uvalde 

Pock Asphalt Co. for paving work on Cincinnati Avenue over Martinez Creek. 

AN ORDINANCE 

Appropriating ~833.20 to pay Alamo Paving Co. for paving Assessmentcon Lots 1 - 10 in C. El. 956 

on w. I~agnolia Ave. lLn front of S. A. Indep. School Dist. Prop. 

B~ IT O~AINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The sum of $833.20 is hereby appropriated from the street Paving Fund of 1926, to pay Alamo 

Paving Co. for paving Assessment on Lots 1 - 10 in C. B1. 1956 on W. Magnolia Ave. in front 

of s. A. Inder. School Dist. Prop. 

-1.9.3 
AN ORDINANCE 

II 

j 

No.448 

Appropriating ,,350.00 to pay Alamo Paving Co. final estimate on Paving of E. Woodlawn Ave. fr~m 

McCullough Ave. to Jones Ave. 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

the sum of $350.00 is hereby appropriated from the street Paving Fund of 1926 to, pay Alamo 

paving Co. final estimate on Paving of E. Woodlawn Ave. from McCullough Ave. to Jones Ave. 

~ -I 

.'" 

:1 

, . 

"I 

. -

1 



I 

I 

I 
I 
I 

1 

J 

!! - II 

MG-I ft,Cff I 
No.449 AN ORDINANCE Ii 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF Southwest Bitulithic Company for paving of Mason st. from New Braunfels 

Avenue to Calhoum St. and Authorizing Contract and Appropriating Money Therefor. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page ~oJ? ). 

AN ORDINANCE 
-&rs 

ACCEPTING PROPOSAL OF Uvalde Rock Asphalt Co. for paving of Broadway from Josephine St. to 

Appler street and Authorizing Contract and A~propri,ating Money Therefor. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page ~ /() ). 

AN ORDINANCE 
~1'6r6 
ICancelling taxes on lot - 6, Blk. 10, N.C.B. 1004, for the years 1893 to 1902 both inclusive 

I 
i 

I 
I 

I 
Ion accoount of being barred by statute of limitations. 
I 

I 

BE IT ORDAINED by the Commissioners of the City of San Antonio, that, 

The petition of Harry H. Rogers, for cancellation of taxes on lot #6, Blk. 10, N.C.B. -1004, 

the South side of East Elmira street, in the City of San Antonio, Bexar County, Texas, for 

I 
I 

0' 
I 

th~' ye~rs 'of r893 to 1902 both inclusive, on account of being barred by statute of limitations~ 

be and the same is hereby granted, and such taxes for the said years on the said property is 

hereby cancelled. 

~ -, br7 
AN ORDINANCE 

Au1HORIZING THE MAYOR TO REL~ASE SPECIAL ASSESS1~NT CERTIFICATE FOR THE WIDENING OF SOUTH FLOR~S 

STR~ET, TO HARRY B~OW. 

BE IT ORD~INED BY T~E C01~~IS~rON~RS O~ THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

That the Mayor is hereby authorized and empowered to execute a release of City of San 

Antonio, Texas, Assignable Certificate of Special Assessment, for street Widening and Opening i l 

:! 
Improvements on South Flores street, between "Dolorosa and Nueva streets, issued to the City of1i 

'i 
" San Antonio, against .Harry Budow, being No. 58, to Harry Budow, for the consideration of 

Thirteen Hundred, Twenty-one and 45/100 Dollars ($1,321.45). 

AN ORDINAl'TCE 

L~'~ING SP~CIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Elsmere Place from Fulton Court 

to Aganier Avenue and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for other 

purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page ~;f~). 

AN ORDINANCE 
- b'l'l I 

fJ EVYING SPEC I AI.; ASSES 5MB.;'t'JTS for the cost of the improvement of Buena Vi s ta street, from South 

Medina street to los Moras street and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates 

and for other purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page ~ 2 ~ ). 

AN ORDINANCE 
- 7tJO 

LEVYING SPECIAl ASSESS}~~TS for the cost of the improvement of Aganier Avenue from Elsmere 

Place to Beacon Avenue and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for 

other purposes. 

(For full text of this ordinance see Street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page ~;3~ ). 



. 

AN ORDINANCE 
,Me .. 7D/ 

LEVYING SPECIAL ASSESS1~NTS for the cost of the improvement of Fulton Avenue from North Flore~ 

--

1\ 
1\ street to Fulton Court and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for othEr 

I purposes. 

II (For i'llll text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page 

AN ORDINANCE 
- 701., 

'I IEVYI~TG SP'FGCIAL ASSESSM~NTS for the cost of the improvement of Ful ton Court 
I 
i 

from Fulton AvenuE
I 

to Elsmere Place and to provide for the issuance of assessment certificates and for other 

I pur-po se s. 

I, (For fuJl text of this ordinances see street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page /5 (, ). 
!I 

AN ORDINANCE 
.. , (03 

:; ~EVYI~G SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS for the cost of the improvement of Matamoras street, from South 
i! 

II 
I 

il Santa Rosa Avenue to South Frio street, and to provide for the issuance of assessment cert1fi a-

tes and for other pur~oses. 

(For full text of this ordinance see street Improvement Records, Vol. 15, page ) . 

On motion, duly seconded and carried, the meeting adjourned. 

ATTEST~~~/ 
CITY CLERK. 7----

APPROVED ________ ~~~~~~~~~--------
~ 

1 

Ii ~ 
!i 
II 

I' Ii ,I 
It . 
'I 

'. 
II ,I 
II I 

I 

I 

I 

\ 

. 

,:1 


